

NO. 16-0933

THE UNITED STATES COURT OF
APPEALS FOR THE TWELFTH CIRCUIT

CORDELIA LEAR,
Plaintiff-Appellee-Cross Appellant,

V.

UNITED STATES FISH AND WILD LIFE SERVICE
Defendant-Appellant-Cross Appellee, and

BRITTAIN COUNTY, NEW UNION,
Defendant-Appellant

*(ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR NEW UNION.
NO. 122-CV-2015-RNR)*

BRIEF OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT-CROSS APPELLEE UNITED STATES FISH AND
WILDLIFE SERVICE

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

TEAM 56
Attorneys for the Defendant-Appellant-Cross Appellee

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS..... 2

STANARD OF REVIEW..... 5

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT..... 6

ARGUMENT..... 7

I. THE ESA IS A VALID EXERCISE OF THE COMMERCE POWER APPLIED TO A INTRATSTATE POPULATION OF AN ENDANGERED BUTTERFLY THAT WOULD BE ELIMINATED BY A SINGLE-FAMILY HOME FOR PERSONAL USE.....7

A. The Court Correctly Held That The ESA is a Valid Exercise of the Commerce Power Because the Regulated Intrastate Activity Substantially Affects Interstate Commerce.....8

II. PLAINTIFF’S CLAIM IS NOT AVAILABLE FOR JUDICAL REVIEW BECAUSE IT LACKS FINALITY AND RIPENESS.....10

A. FWS has Not Issued a Final Agency Action, Therefore Plaintiff’s Claim is Not Available for Judicial Review.....10

B. The District Court Improperly Held Plaintiff’s Claim as Ripe for Judicial Review...11

III. THE ESA DOES NOT VIOLATE THE FIFTH AMENDMENT UNDER THE PENN CENTRAL OR LUCAS ANALYSIS 13

A. Under Both *Penn Central* and *Lucas*, the Relevant Parcel for Takings Analysis is the Entirety of Lear Island14

B. FWS and Brittain County’s Regulations Imposed on Cordelia Do Not Rise to a Per Se Regulatory Taking Under *Lucas* Because Cordelia is Not Deprived of All Economically Beneficial Use of Her Land 17

C. Under *Penn Central*, the ESA and its Protection of the Karner Blue Butterfly Does

| | |
|---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|-----------|
| Not Rise to a Taking Under the Fifth Amendment | 19 |
| 1. FWS’s enforcement of the ESA had a sufficient public purpose and did not impose a disparate impact on a targeted population. | 19 |
| 2. The FWS’s enforcement of ESA does not interfere with Cordelia’s distinct investment-backed expectations in her property because she has not substantially invested in the property; thus, the regulation imposes minimal, if any, economic impact. | 20 |
| IV. THE PUBLIC TRUST PRINCIPLES INHERENT IN PLAINTIFF’S TITLE PRECLUDE HER TAKINGS CLAIM..... | 22 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 23 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|------------------------|
| <i>Abbott Laboratories v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136, (1967) | 11 |
| <i>Annicelli v. South Kingstown</i> , 463 A.2d 133 (R. I. 1983) | 22 |
| <i>Ark. Game & Fish Comm'n v. United States</i> , 133 S. Ct. 511 (2012) | 14 |
| <i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997) | 10 |
| <i>Dist. Intown Properties Ltd. P'ship v. District of Columbia</i> , 198 F.3d 874 (2000) | 15 |
| <i>Forest Props., Inc. v. United States</i> , 177 F.3d 1360 (Fed. Cir. 1999) | 15 |
| <i>FTC v. Std. Oil Co.</i> , 449 U.S. 232 (1980) | 10 |
| <i>GDF Realty Invs. Ltd. v. Norton</i> , 326 F.3d 622 (5th Cir.) | 8 |
| <i>Gibbs v. Babbitt</i> , 214 F.3d 483 (4th Cir.) | 8 |
| <i>Greenbrier v. United States</i> , 193 F.3d 1348 (Fed. Cir. 1999) | 12 |
| <i>Hage v. United States</i> , 35 Fed. Cl. 147 (1996) | 12 |
| <i>Keystone Bituminous Coal Ass'n v. DeBenedictis</i> , 480 U.S. 470 (1987) | 14, 15 |
| <i>Loveladies Harbor, Inc. v. United States</i> , 28 F.3d 1171 (Fed. Cir. 1994) | 15 |
| <i>Lost Tree</i> , 707 F.3d 1286, 1293 (Fed. Cir. 2013) | 15 |
| <i>Lucas v. S.C. Coastal Council</i> , 505 U.S. 1003 (1992) | 13, 15, 17, 18, 22, 23 |
| <i>Morris v. United States</i> 392 F.3d 1372 (Fed. Cir. 2004) | 12, 13 |
| <i>Morris Co. Land Improvement Co. v. Parsippany-Troy Hills Township</i> , 193 A.2d 232 (1963). 22 | |
| <i>National Ass'n of Home Builders v. Babbitt</i> , 130 F.3d 1041 (D.C. Cir.) | 8 |
| <i>Palazzolo v. Rhode Island</i> 533 U.S. 606 (2001) | 12, 14 |
| <i>Palm Beach Isles Assocs. v. United States</i> , 208 F.3d 1374 (Fed. Cir. 2000) | 15 |
| <i>Pennsylvania v. Mahon</i> , 260 U.S. 393 (1922) | 13 |

| | |
|--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|---------------|
| <i>Penn Cent. Transp. Co. v. New York City</i> , 438 U.S. 104 (1978) | 13-15, 19- 21 |
| <i>PPL Mont., LLC v. Montana</i> , 565 U.S. 576 (2012) | 23 |
| <i>Rancho Viejo</i> 323 F. 3d 1062 (D.C. Cir. 2003) | 9 |
| <i>San Luis & Delta-Mendota Water Auth. v. Salazar</i> , 683 F.3d 1163 (9th Cir.) | 8 |
| <i>Tahoe-Sierra Pres. Council, Inc. v. Tahoe Reg’l Planning Agency</i> , 535 U.S. 302 (2002) ... | 14, 17 |
| <i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995) | 6-9 |
| <i>United States v. McConney</i> , 728 F.2d 1195 (9th Cir. 1984) | 6 |
| <i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000) | 8 |
| Constitutional Provisions | |
| U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 3. | 7 |
| Statutory Provisions | |
| 5 U.S.C. § 704 | 10 |
| 16 U.S.C. § 1538(a)(1) | 10 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1291 | 1 |
| 16 U.S.C. § 1532(19) | 8 |
| Regulation and Federal Register Notes | |
| 50 C.F.R. § 17.11 (2015) | 3 |
| 60 Fed. Reg. 38,650 (July 27, 1995) | 5 |
